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Please see the appended email sent to CD5 on March 15, 2023.
THIS EMAIL DOCUMENTS TWELVE (12) MORE
UNAPPROVED OIL PROJECTS - "MAINTENANCE
ACIDIZATION" - EXECUTED AT THE HILLCREST,
RANCHO PARK, AND SAN VICENTE DRILL SITES IN CD5
FROM 2013 TO 2021. * Along with the dozens of illegal
unapproved projects executed at West Pico, these additional
illegal unapproved projects constitute even greater cumulative
impact from the City's ongoing failure to enforce City Code and
Regulations at Drill Sites in CDS.



Unapproved "Maintenance Acidization" Projects at Hillcrest, Rancho Park, and San Vicente Drill Sites

Subject: Unapproved "Maintenance Acidization" Projects at Hillcrest, Rancho Park, and San Vicente
Drill Sites

From:

Date: 3/15/2023, 2:04 PM

To: Gary Gero <gary.gero@Iacity.org>, Kristen Pawling <kristen.pawling@I|acity.org>, Katy Yaroslavsky
<katy.yaroslavsky@lacity.org>

Dear Gary, Kristen, and Katy

In addition to the ten (10) unapproved "maintenance acidization" projects on oil wells at West Pico |
documented for you on March 3, 2023, and the dozens more illegal oil well projects previously
documented at West Pico, and in addition to the eight (8) new unapproved oil well projects initiated at
Drill Sites in CD5 in fall 2022, | have also documented twelve (12) more illegal unapproved
""maintenance acidization" projects conducted at the Hillcrest, Rancho park, and San Vicente
Drill Sites from 2013 to 2022.

Here is a list of the illegal unapproved ""maintenance acidization projects at Hillcrest, Rancho
Park, and San Vicente, grouped by Drill Site. All Drill Sites are in CD5. Documentation from
SCAQMD for each project is attached.

None of these projects were submitted to the ZA for approval, as required by City
Code sections 13.01.H and 13.01.1, which were in force throughout the time period.

None were reviewed by the ZA. None were approved by the ZA, which makes them
illegal under City Code. None were given CEQA clearance of any kind, which makes
them continuing violations of CEQA.

¢ Five (5) illegal unapproved ""maintenance acidization™ projects were executed at
the Hillcrest Drill Site (1 mile from West Pico) on these wells and dates
11/4/13 API # 0403701052
7/15/15 API1 # 0403717576
1/18/19 API # 0403717984
10/30/19 API# 0403700110
7/27/20 API # 0403717600
e Three (3) illegal unapproved ""maintenance acidization' projects were executed
at the Rancho Park Drill Site (1 1/2 miles from West Pico) on these wells and
dates:
o 12/11/17 API # 0403700149
o 11/19/18 API # 0403717588
o 12/5/18 API # 0403717588
e Four (4) illegal unapproved ""maintenance acidization' projects were executed
at he San Vicente Drill Site behind the Beverly Center Mall and across San
Vicente Blvd from Cedars Sinai Hospital (1 1/2 miles from West Pico) on these
wells and dates:
o 12/17/18 API # 0403721346

o O O O

O
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o 1/22/19 API # 0403721346
o 8/7/19 API # 0403721386
o 3/3/22 APl # 0403721315

As you know from my March 3, 2023 email to you, the Chief ZA issued ZA-2022-8997-ZAl on
January 17, 2023 (copy attached). That document reviewed definitions of what the City Code
means and has meant by the phrase ""maintain an oil well,"" how the ZA has handled Code
requirements to get discretionary ZA review and approval of oil well maintenance projects in the
past, and how the ZA will handle it in the future.

The Chief ZA declared that oil well maintenance projects, typified by "acid maintenance,"
had been "reviewed and determined" by the ZA on a "case by case basis" for "decades"
under LAMC 13.01.H and 13.01.1.

The Chief ZA also declared that such projects have required and still require discretionary

review and CEQA evaluation in order to mitigate impacts, insofar as they are allowed at
all.

Until January 18, 2023, Code section 13.01.1 expressly prohibited unapproved maintenance
projects, and the Chief ZA quoted that section of the Code (which had been in force since
at least 1955).

Please note these important points about the severity of this problem in CD5:

e In CD5 (including West Pico, Hillcrest, Rancho Park, and San Vicente), a grand total
of twenty-three (22) unapproved "maintenance acidization" projects have been
executed without ZA approvals since SCAQMD began requiring Notifications in
2013 (12 projects at Hillcrest, Rancho Park, and San Vicente; 10 more at West Pico).

e Five (5) unapproved "maintenance acidization™ projects at Drill Sites in CD5 have
been executed while the ZA and City Council have had open Drill Site cases on their
desks, and oil companies do it anyway because, it seems, they expect the City to do
nothing.

o Two of the "maintenance acidization" projects at Rancho Park were executed in
2018 while the ZA had a review of Rancho Park open on his desk
(ZA-1958-14560-PA1).

o One of the "maintenance acidization" projects at West Pico was executed in
July 2020, between the two ZA public hearings in the West Pico PA2 review.

o Two more "maintenance acidization™ projects were executed while NASE's
CEQA appeal was on City Council's desk in October 2021.

Fortunately, City Council has the opportunity to begin remedying the problem "'right now' by
granting NASE's appeal to overturn the improper Categorical Exemption from environmental
review at West Pico.

City Council can overturn the improper Categorical Exemption and send the West Pico
Drill Site case back to the ZA with clear orders to do the review properly, thoroughly, and
to implement the City Code's requirements, prohibitions, and penalties.
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Until there is enforcement, the City's regulations and prohibitions will be meaningless.
Yours,

Prof. Michael Salman
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R1148.2 (d) Notification

User Information

EForm Status Date Stored
COMPLETED 02/28/2022

Notification Type

Notification Type*
ORIGINAL

Operator Information

Event ID
7027

Facility ID*
187509

Facility Name *
E&B NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT CORP

Operator Name *
E&B NATURAL RESOURCES

Extension Information

New extended date and time for well activity to begin

Well Information

Well Name /ID *
S-62

Well Type*
OIL

County*
LOS ANGELES

Zip Code *
90048

City

LOS ANGELES

Time Stored
2:39 PM

Has this Previous Event ID Been superseded?

Number of previously requested extensions requested under
the original notification

APl Well Number *
04-037-21315

Well Geographical Coordinates (NAD 83 Format)

Well Latitude *
34.07511902

Well Longitude *
-118.37757874

Start Date and Time
03/03/2022 06:00:00 AM




Description of Well Activities

Select all that apply. If conducting a series of, or any combination of well production stimulation or treatment
activities, identify all types of well production stimulation or treatment activity conducted.

Please click the Add button to the right to enter Well Activities

Well Activity (] Acidizing*

WELL REWORK
() Hydraulic Fracturing
(] Gravel Packing
Maintenance Acidizing
(] Matrix Acidizing
(] Acid Fracturing

Other (Please List)

* Prior to April 2014, notifications did not distinguish between matrix and maintenance acidizing, and are
reported as acidizing.

Nearest Sensitive Receptor Located within 1,500 feet of well

Well Has Sensitive Receptor Receptor Facility Name
CEDARS-SINAI

Receptor Type

HOSPITAL Address

8700 BEVERLY BLVD
Receptor Distance to Well in feet

300 City
LOS ANGELES

Zip Code
90048

Certification Statement

Pursuant to SCAQMD Rule 1148.2(d), this form shall be submitted to the District no more than 10 days and no
less than 24 hours prior to the start of well drilling, well completion, or well rework. If the start date(s) of
subject activities is modified, the owner or operator shall notify the District at least 24 hours prior to the new
start date if modified to occur earlier than the original start date, or within 24 hours prior to the original start
date if modified to occur after the original start date, or if the original start date is cancelled. By clicking the
checkbox below, | certify that | am the duly-authorized person to submit this form. | hereby attest, to the best
of my knowledge, that the information contained herein is true, accurate and complete. With regard to
information that | do not have personal knowledge of, | hereby attest that | have accurately entered the
information contained herein from authorized personnel who represented that the information is true, accurate
and complete.

(CJ 1 Agree to the above Certification Statement *
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